
Episcopal Community Services: Adult Rapid 
Rehousing
Grant Agreement 3rd Amendment
Budget and Finance Committee | January 29, 2025



Proposed Amendment/Agreement Details

Resolution: Approve the third amendment to the agreement between HSH 
and Episcopal Community Services (ECS) for Adult Rapid Rehousing (RRH).

Term:
• Current Term: February 15, 2021 – January 31, 2025
• Amended Term: February 15, 2021 – June 30, 2027

Amount: Increases not-to-exceed amount by $11,525,980 for a total not-
to-exceed amount of $21,524,980.

Commission approval: December 5, 2024

2



Grant Agreement Overview

Episcopal Community Services provides 
housing location and coordination, landlord 
liaison, and subsidy administration services.
Primary Objective: Empower clients to gradually 
assume 100 percent responsibility of 
their monthly rent and housing stability through 
financial support and wrap around services. 
 Subsidies are one-time and for 12 to 24 months.

3

Rapid Rehousing Slots

• The current agreement 
serves up to 230 adults.

• By October 2024, ECS had 
used ~90% of those slots.

• The Amended Agreement 
will expand total slots to a 
maximum of 305 adults.



Program Context
As of October 2024, ECS provided:

• Housing location services to 207 adults
• Housing-focused case management to 117 adults

ECS partners with Bayview 
Hunters Point Foundation and Five Keys to 
provide housing-focused case management for up to 
100 clients.
ECS partners with private-market landlords 
throughout the Bay Area to ensure rapid placement.
100% funded through Prop C Our City, Our 
Home dollars

4

People served in FY 23-24

33% Black

21% 55+ years old



Learn: hsh.sfgov.org    |    Like: @SanFranciscoHSH    |    Follow: @SF_HSH

Questions?
Thank you!


	Episcopal Community Services: Adult Rapid Rehousing�Grant Agreement 3rd Amendment
	Proposed Amendment/Agreement Details
	Grant Agreement Overview
	Program Context
	Questions?

